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ALL US. GENERAL CHAIRMEN
BROTHERHGOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS

WARDS CIRCULAR LETTER NO. 106
Dear Sirs and Brothers:

Enclosed for vour informaticon and reference are copies of various awards rendered by the
Second, Third, and/or Fourth Divisions of the National Railroad Adjustment Board as well as
selected Public T.aw Boards and/or Special Boards of Adjustment. Please note that some of the
awards may mvolve other Organizations and/or crafts.

The awards selected for this circular address topics including At-Will Emplovees, Disciplined
for Other than Enumerated Charge; Delferral of Discipline; Letter of Reprimand; Prejudgment;

Transcripts; Waivers and Improperly Withheld from Service Pending an Investigation.

An index referencing the awards bv citation and topical heading(s) , with a brief ssmopsis of
each award, is zlso enclosed for your reference.

Fraternally yours,
Pl';Sidt;ﬁt
Enclosure

ce: Advisory Board, w/ enc.

AFFILIATED WITH AFL-CIG. AND CLC Serving Since 1863
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CORRECTION

Please refer to previously issued Awards Circular Letter No. 106, November 16,
1998, Index of Awards, page 4. The second item referring to Awards Nns. 503, 547
and 598 of PLB 5383 should read Awards Nos. 503, 548 and 598. Please discard the
first page of Award No. 547 and replace with the enclosed first page of Award No.
548. The second and final page of Award No. 548 followed the first page of Award
No. 547 and should remain in your Copy.
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INDEX

SECOND - FOURTH DIVISIONS, NRAB

Award Nos., Topical Headings, and Summaries

PUBLIC LAW BOARDS / SPECIAL BOARDS OF ADJUSTMENT

Parties

P1.B 6030

Award No. 1

Board held that an employee working on a property where no
collective bargaining agreement was in effect, even though the
union had been recently certified as the representative by the
National Mediation Board, was not entided (W au luvestigation
in connection with discipline in the absence of a discipline rule.
AT-WILL EMPLOYEE

BLE v.
EASTERN
IDAHOD

Third
Division

Award No. 32448

Claimant was disciplined for thirty days in connection with an
injury. Diseipline letter sent to him while off injured stated dates
discipline was to be served. Six months later, when marking up
from the injury, Cartier held the Claimant out of service for
thirty days. Board held that if Carrier wanted the suspension to
be served upon claimant’s return to service from the injury, the
notice should have so stated instead of stating dates that occurred
during his absence.

DEFERRED ASSESSMENT OT DISCIPLINE
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PLB 5719

Award No. 56

“The Board would here note that claimant was not charged with
violation of Rule 1.29 or with delaying the train, therefore, she
could not be found guilty thereof and Carrier erved in so doing.”
DISCIPLINED FOR OTHFR THAN ENUMERATED
CHARGES
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Third
Dhvision

Award No. 32313

“In this case, the Board is comvinced that the ‘letter of
reprimand’ was not merely a cautionary letter or a lefter of
warning as confemplated in the well-founded discipline policy,

but rather was, in fact, an assessment of discipline which should
have been handled under the requirements of Rule 51.°

LETTER OF REPRIMAND - DISCIPLINE WITHOUT
INVLSTIGATION

Second
Phvision

Award Nos. 13311 and 13312

...we find that the January 3, 1993 letter made a finding of facr
adverse to claimani without the holding the Hearing under Rule
37, and direct that it be removed from his file.”

LETTER OF REPRIMAND - DISCIPLINE WITHOUT
INVESTIGATION

SMWIA .
CSXT

Third
Division

Aswward No. 32383

“In summary, we cannot come away from our review of the
transcript of testimony without the view that Conducting Officer
Johnson conducted himself at times as though he were a part of
the Carrier’s determination that Claimant was not a credible
witness as charged in the second Investigation. That constitutes
a prejudgment of the issues, an improper entanglement of the
Conducting Officer with the Carrier’s position on the merits of
the case, and, overall, a failure to accord the Claimant a fair
and impartial Investigation. These conclusions call for
sustaining the claim. See First Division Award 20094, Second
Division Award 6795, Award 119 of Special Board of
Adjustment No. 279. '
PREJUDGMENT
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Third
Division

Award No. 32297

“There is no real room for doubi that such partisan editing did
take place. The manerous ‘inaudibles’ and turning off of the tape
recorder by the Hearing Officer were apparently purposeful and
the wundisputed jact thal there were several olherwise
unexplained gaps in the recorded transcript is sufficient evidence
to support the Organization’s contentions regarding that portion
of the claim. The Hearing Officer’s conduct sufficiently tainted
the investigation to require an intervention to wmodifv the
discipline.”

PREJUDGMENT

ATOIWRIE
v. CNW

Fourth
Division

Award No. 5029

“In addition to his roleffunctions of Charging Officer, Hearing
Officer and assessor of discipline, the Transportation
Superintendent presenied certain evidence. He freely offered
testimony and exchanges with the Claimant. He unnecessarily
and repeatedly asked leading questions.”
PREJUDGMENT/HEARING OFFICER CONDUCT

T w.
LS&IR

PLB 5383

Award No. 516
Carrier witness told Claimant at close of investigation that he

would receive a five-day suspension, which is what he did in fact
recelive.

PREJUDGMENT
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Second
Division

Award No. 13288

“Further, as argued by the Organization, the Board finds the
Hearing was not conducted in a fair and unbiased manner. The
Board recognizes that Hearing Officers are not experts in legal
niceties, given that their principle occupation, as here, Is entirely
unrelaled to conducting hearing. However, in this instance, the
preconception of the Claimant’s guilt is obvious. The portion
gquoted above is an example. Others are the unnecessary defense
of Carrier's officials actions at the time of incident (Record, PP.
38-9); an unwarranted attempt io read, ervoneously, a ‘positive’

finding in the drug/alcohol test taken by the Claimant on his own

initiative (Record, PP. 46-7); and the following exchange which
appears to be seeking a sironger response from a subordinate

official.”
PREJUDGMENT - HEARING OFFICER CONDUCT
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Award Nos. 503, 347 and 598
Discipline claims sustained procedurally on the basis that the

investigation transcript was incompiete.
TRANSCRIPT INCOMPLETE
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PLB 5719

Award No. 45

“This dispute involves a question of whether vr not cluimut
voluntarily accepted a Letter of Reprimand when he failed to
promptly report an infury. ..there is nothing in the record 1o
show that the rule was followed and the claimant did not sign a
waiver. Accordingly it must be our decision that assessment of
the Letter of Reprimand was not in compliance with the rule and
must be removed from claimant’s record.”

WAIVER - ADEQUACY
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Third
Division

Award No. 31433

“...We note that the function of the union representative in cases
of employees waiving hearings and accepting discipline is not
merely a pro forma one. Aside from playing a role in advising
the egffected employee concerning the consegrences or
advisability of accepting proposed discipline, the union
represeniative also serves the interests of other employees by
policing the Agreement to assure that other emplovees’
contractual rights are not effected by any such waiver. The
employee is obviously free to decline union representation and
negotiate his own settlement. But, the bottom line here is that the
parties agreed as a matier of contract that the Organization
must also agree fo any waiver of hearing. That was not done in
this case. Rule 27, Section 2 was violated ™

WAIVER RIGHT OF ORGANIZATION TO CONCUR

BMWE, v

Second
Division

Award Nos. 13218 and 13219

“The Carrier also erred when it suspended the Claimani pending
the Investigation. The Carrier did not offer a valid reason for
doing 50.”

IMPROPERLY WITHHELD PENDING INVESTIGATION

LA




PU3LIC LAW BOARD NO, 6030

Case No. 1 Award No. 1

TARTIES 3rotherhood of Locomotive Encineers
to and
DISPUTE: Zastern Idaho Railroad Company

STATEMENT OF CLAIM

The Organization reguests the exvungement of all

¢iscipline and reinstatment of Conductor P. D

1

-

Bates with pay for all time lost and seniority

and vacation rights restored unimpaired

FINDINGS: This case must be viewed within the context of the Claimant!

employment status on November 9, 1995 when he was discharged from the

Carrier's service and his rights, if any, conveved by the Zgreement

between Eastern ¥Idzho Rzilroad, Inc. and the Brotherhood of

Engineers that became effective on April 3, 1996.

roonmotive

Accordinglv, a

review of the significant events and facts as develcped on the propverty

arc koy to resclution ¢of the claim.

The Claimant was emnioyed by the Carrier on Mav 8, 19%83. Ee was
=

discharged from service on November 8, 1995. Following hi

the on-the-property record shows:

disgmissal,

November 14, 1993, A hand written letter from the
e

Claimant to th

Carrier in which he recuested a fair

and impartial hearing and that he be given a reason

for his terminstion.

("Lisle"), responded to the Claimant.

November 27, 1995. The Trainmaster, Mr

that the Claimant on November 9, 19¢%5 had been
to relieve ancther crew. Lisle further stated
the Claimant was told that five handbrakes had

Jack Iis

le

Lisle stated

sent
that

neen

applied to the itrain., Howeves, 2vcording to nisle,
the Claimant moved the train about eight miles and
failed to release the handbrakes. This caused con-
siderable damage to the wheels of f£ive cars. Lis

further claims in the letifcr that "these facts”®
discussed with the Claimant at the Claimant's

ile

WarE
reguest

on November 9, that three other Carrier emplovees were
present cduring that discussion and that his "past
record shows

reprimand record was discussed."™ This
discipline was administered on Cciober

A

and 18,

1985,

s
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February 27, 1997. On this date, the Organization's

former General Chairman filed a detailed acpezl on
behalf of the Claimant. The avveal focuses on the
following major wmoinkts:

1. The Claimant was dismissed without an
investigation.

2. 7The Claimant had not been provided suf-
ficient training bv the Carrier.

3. The two prior incidents, +that led +o ranri—
mand or a warning notice to the Claiman=s

had mitigating elements that were not given
proper weight by the Carrier.

4. 'fthe Carrier erred in not holding an investi-
gation concerning the incident of November g,
1995, Had it done so, the Facts would show
that the Claimant was not at faunlt %o the
cegree suggested by the Carrier.

May 1, 1997. Counsel for the Carrier denied the

Organization's appeal of February 27, 1997 meinly
for Lhe fullowing reasons:

1. The Claimant was not represented by the
Organization at the time he was discharged
and, indeed, was an “"at wilil™ enplovee who
could be dismissed without cause by the
Carrier.

2. Without vrejudice Ly its basic position, the
Carrier provided its substantive reasons
detail that the Claimant's failure to pr
perform his duties was a major vioclation
the Carrier's Operating Rules. Therefiore, a
proper basis to separate the Claimant had been
established.

Q3 kol

n
erly
£

The Board finds that the claim must be denied. The Clalinant was
an "at will" employee. The Carrier's Personnel Policy Manual, appii-

cable at the time of the Claimant's employment in pertinent part

provided.

The purpose of this Manual is o outline the current
policies of Eastern Tdaho Railroad. This Manual is not
an cmployment conlracl, and Eastern Ldaho Railroad
reserves the apsolute right to change or modify anv or
21l of its policies without notice to any emplovee.
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Manuzl,
Eacstern Idaho Ziailreoad shall have the right to terminate
any émplovee at the will of Eastern Idaho Pailroad, with
or without cause.
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The language noted above is clear and unambiguous. Moreover,
because of the Claimant's "at will® status, the Carrier's actions here
is also supported by a holding of the Supreme Court of the State ‘of
Idaho, in Michell v. zilog, Inc., 129 Idaho 708, 874P.28 526 (1994)
when it held-

it 1s settled law in Idaho that, unless an employee

is hired OL*s 2ant to a contract which specifies the

duration of the employment cr limi+s the reasons for

which an emplovee may be disch rarged, the emplovment

is at the will or either party. Either party may

terminate the relationship at anv time for any reason

without incurring llaD’llLV
Therefore, Lhe ounly remalning guestion before the Board is whzt rights
the Claimant has pursuant o the Parties!' April 3, 1996 Agreement.
This Agreement was not retroactive. The former General Chairman,
curing the on-the-property handling cf the case, provided no evidence
that the Agreement provided retroactive rights to the Claimant at the
time when he was dismissed.

For all of the foregeoing, the claim is denied without addressing

the merits.

AWARD

The claim is denied.

7 Lisses-
2-C. 0GPt M g.; %

Fckenard Mﬁ9581g
Carricr Membexr Neutral Member Orca11zat' on Masmber

Dated: AP (s, 1998




Form1 . NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
THIRD DIVISION
Award No. 32448
Docket No. MW-31700
08-3-93-3-734

The Third Division consisted of the regular members and in addition Referee
Herbert L. Marx, Jr. when award was rendered.

(Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employes
PARTIES TO DISPLTE: (

(CSX Transportation, Inc. (former Seaboard Air Lines
{ Railroad Company)

STATEMENT OF CLATM:

“Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood that:

(1)  The Agreement was violated when the Carrier withheld Mr. G. A.
Black from service beginning October 20, 1992 and changed the
effective date of the thirty (30) days of suspension imposed upon him
from April 6, 1992 to October 23, 1992 [System File GAB-92-
79/12(93-108) SSY].

(2)  As a consequence of the violation referred to in Part (1) above,
Claimant G. A. Black shall be compensated at his Group A, Class
1 Muchine Operator’s pro rata rate of pay for all wage loss suffered
beginning October 20, 1992 and continuing until he is allowed to
return to service.”

FINDINGS:

The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upen the whaole record and all the
evidence, finds that: '

The carrier or carriers and the employee or employees invelved in this dispute
are respectively carrier and employee within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as
approved June 21, 1934.

This Divisicn of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the dispute involved
herein.



Form 1 Award No. 32448
Page 2 Docket No. MW-31700
08-3-93-3-734

Parties tn said dispute were given due notice of hearing thereon.

Following an Investigation concerning the Claimant’s operation of a Burro Crane
and a consequent injury to himself, the Carrier issued a disciplinary letter reading in
pertinent part as follows:

“As a result of your viclation of CSX Safety Rule 366 as proven In
the investigation, you wiil serve thirty (30) days actual suspension starting
April 6, 1992 and will not bid or work on any boomed equipment for six (6)
months from the end of your suspension. During the 6 month suspension
from working the boomed equipment, you will attend a Safety Skill
Seminar class on the Atlanta Division to improve your knowledge on
boomed equipment.”

A claim was initiated concerning this discipline. On September 8, 1992, Special
Board of Adjustment No. 1037, Award 30 denied the claim. This Award referred to the
Claimant as having beeu “assessed discipline of a thirty-day actual suspension starting

April 6, 19927

At the time of the investigative Hearing and extending beyond the date of the
issuance of SBA No. 1037, Award 30, the Claimant was disabled from working based on
his injury which had been the subject of the discipline. He was found physicaily
qualified to return to duty on QOctober 20, 1992. The Claimant was then advised that he
would be required to serve the originally imposed 30-day suspension commencing
October 23.

The Organization argues that this action improperly changed the terms of the
disciplinary action which stated the Claimant would be subject to a suspension “starting
April 6, 1992.” In response, the Carrier states that the purpose of 2 “suspension” would
be ineffective if it were not served at a time when the employee was available for work.

As a preliminary matter, the Carrier finds the claim defective in that at no time
during the on-property claim handling procedure did the Organization cite any
Agreement provision allegedly violated by the Carrier. In its Submission, the
Organization relies on Rule 39. Because this Rule was not mentioned in the on-property
handling, the Carrier contends the Board may not give it consideration.



Form 1 Award No. 32448
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The Board agrees with the Carrier that citation of Rule 39 comes too late. This,
however, does not invalidate the claim. The claim is simply that the Claimant was

withheld from work for 30 days commencing October 23, 1992 without any reason and
in direct rejection of the terms of the disciplinary action.

As argued by the Organization, the Carrier was fully aware that the Claimant
was disabled at the time the discipline was imposed, following the investigative Hearing.
The Carrier relies on the use of the word “actual” in reference to the suspension, but
this cannot erase the inclusion of the April 6 date. The Carrier’s discipline netice could
well have imposed a suspension to be served commencing with the Claimant’s recovery
and physical qualification for work. It did not do so. The suspension was imposed
“starting April 6, 1992.” In the absence of any possible ambiguity in this instruction,
the Board has no basis to speculate on the reason for the selection of the April 6 date.

The claim will be sustained. For clarity, however, the imposition of a 30-day
disciplinary suspension remains on the Claimant’s record.

AWARD

Claim sustained in accordance with the Findings.

ORDER

This Board, after consideration of the dispute identified above, hereby orders that
an award favorable to the Claimant(s) be made. The Carrier is ordered to make the
Award effective on or before 30 days following the postmark date the Award is
transmitted to the parties.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Dated at Chicago, lllinois, this 21st day of January 1998,



CARRIER FILE NO. 9402539
ORGANIZATION FILE NO. 08264D

PUBLIC LAW BOARD ND. 5719

PARTIES TO DISPUTE:

BROTHERHCOD OF LOCCMOTIVE ENGINEERS)
)
Vs ) NMB CASE NO. 56
) AWARD NO. 54
UNLON PACIFIC RAILRCAD COMPANY )

STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

Appealing the Letter of Reprimand assessed Engineer D. A. Hall
and request the expungement of discipline assessed and pav for all
lost time with all senicrity and vacation rights restored
unimpaired. This action is taken as a result of the investigarion
neid on June 24, 19%4.

FPINDINGS AND QOPINICN

Thg Carrier and the Emplovees involved in thig dispute are
respectively Carrier and Emplovees within the meaning of the
Railway Labor Act, as amended. This Board has jurisdiction of the

dispute here involved.

Claimant was summoned for formal investigation "to develop the
facts and determine responsibility, if any, concerning your alleged
improper conduct being discourteocus and quarrelscome while
perroming gervice as Engineer on YRNP-20, on duty at 10:30 p.m.,
June 15th, 1994, Yermo, California.® Following the investigation
Carrier found claimant to be in violation Of Rule 1.29 which reads
as follows:

"1.29 Avoiding Delays

"Crew members must operate trains and engines
safely and efficientlyv, 211 emplovess must
avold unnecessary delays.

"When possible, train or engine crews wanting
Co stop the train to eat must ask the train
dispatciaer at 1lesast one hour and thirty
minutes before the desired stop.™

The Board would here note that claimant was not charged with
vivlation of Rule 1.29% or with delaying the train, therefore, she
could not be found guilty thereof and Carrier erred in so deoing.



Award No. S8
_2_

Wnile the record before this Board does reveal there was a
confrontalion between claimant and her conductor, the evidence is
clear that following the disagreement between them, claimant
properly sought assistance from a Carrier officer. After the
officer discussed the matter with both parties, he offered them the
opportunity to conlinue operdating their train to 1ts final
destination. Both claimant and her conductor stated they could so0
operate the train, however, the officer electad to remove them from
service pending the investigation. Claimant was out of service for
17 days before she was assessed Level 1 discipline {Letter ot
Reprimand} under Carrier's UPGRADE Discipline Policy.

Based on the record in its entirety it is the opinion of this
board that Cerrier acted improgerly in ramoving claimant f£rom

service, failed to prove with substantial evidence that claimant
was responsible for the verbal confrontation with her conductor,
and improperly found her to be guiltv of viclation of Rule 1.26.

AWARD

Claim sustained. Carrier is instructed to comply with this
award within 30 days of the date hereol.

&’ﬁ

. T. Lynch

Moubrial Clhialirman

éoqza1es, Carrier Meamber

. NCCOyébengLZdLLUM Menbher

/,7
award date (2;%:?4 ‘AZ /ya%f/



Form 1 NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
THIRD DIVISION
Award No. 32313

Docket No. SG-32253
Q7-3-95-3.461

The Third Division consisted of the regular memhers and in addition Referee
James E. Mason when award was rendered.

(Brotherhood of Railroad Signaimen
PARTIES TO DISPUTE: (
(Chicago and Northwestern Transportation Company

STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

“Claim on behalf of the General Committee of the Brotherhood of Railroad
Signalmen on the Chicago & North Western Transportation Co. (CNY:

Claim on behalf of D.E. Beck for removal of a December 3, 1993 letter of
reprimand from his personal record, account Carrier violated the curremnt
Signalmen’s Agreement, particularly Rule 51, when it imposed discipline
in the form of a reprimand without providing the Claimant with a fair and
impartial investigation. Carrier’s File Nu. 79-94-16. General Chairman's

Fiie No. S-AV-186. BRS File Case No. 9546-CINW.”
FINDINGS:

The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and alil the
evidence, finds that:

The carrier or carriers and the employee or employees involved in this dispute
are respectively carrier and emplayee within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as
approved June 21, 1934.

This Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the dispute involved
herein.

Parties to said dispute were given due notice of hearing thereon.
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The dispute in this case centers around the action of 2 C&S Supervisor who, in
a letter dated December 3, 1993, addressed to Claimant, informed him that his actions
during a conference call telephone meeting were “in violation of Rule 607 in the Safety
Rules and General Rules book™ and that he {the Supervisor) was “issuing you this letter
of reprimand.” The December 3rd letter also indicated that the letter of reprimand “will

be kept in your personal file.”

The Organization argued that the actions of the Supervisor constituted an
assessment of discipline and that such assessment of discipline without the benefit of 2
formal hearing was 2 violation of Rule 51 - INVESTIGATION AND DISCIPI.INE. The
Organization cited with faver the decisions set forth in Second Division Awards Nos.
11249 and 11846, as well as Third Division Award 29583, in support of their contention
that the letter of reprimand as found in this case was, in fact, an assessment of discipline
and not merely a letter of caution or warning or counseling.

The Carrier argued that their ciearly stated DISCIPLINE POLICY is the vehicle
which is applicable in this case and that the letter as written by the Supervisor was in
consonance with that policy and did not constitute formal discipline nor did it violate any
of the provisions of Rule 51. Carrier cited with favor Award 1 of Public Law Board No.
4817 which examined Carrier’s discipline policy and found that, under the policy,
“discussions and reviews, whether issued verbally or in writing, are not discipline.”
Carrier further cailed attention to Third Division Award Nos. 19713 and 20087 each of
which involved these same parties but which predated the current discipline poiicy
referenced above. The awards held that the placement of a letter of caution in the
employee's personnel record was not, per se, an assessment of discipline. Carrier
additionally pointed with favor to Third Division Award 24953 which also concluded
that a letter of warning did not constitute formal discipline.

There is no serious disagreement relative to the basic fact situation in this casc.
Neither is there any serious challenge to the efficacy or intent of Carrier’s DISCIPLINE
POLICY. It is a clearly stated, forward-thinking statement of policy in regard to the
assessment of discipline. {t does not purport to supersede or negate the provisions of the
negotiated Discipline Rule 51. Among other things, it contains provisions for not only the
issuance of written warnings of possible future discipline, but aiso for an annual review
of letters of warning which are issued. It generally reserves formal discipline for serinus
offenses or “frequent or continued minor offenses.” It is a good policy and deserves
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serious consideration. Award 1 of Public Law Board Nu. 4817 made a scholarly review
of the policy and, in pertinent part, held as follows:

“Under thie current system, discussions and reviews, whether issued
verbally or in writing, are not considered discipline. Under this new
discipline system, an employee is formally notified that he is being placed
on the system only when he has repeatedly failed to follow Carrier rules
and regulations and supervisors' counseling. Once he has been counseled
and warned of his placement on this discipline system, and if he continues
to violate rules, such violations and/or infractions are handled in
accordance with the applicable schedule rules regarding discipline.”

This Board subscribes to the logic expressed in that award and upholds Carrier's right
under the policy to issue letters of warning and caution even to the extent of mentioning
specific rules on which the warnings and/or cautions are based.

In this case, Carrier asks that the December 3rd letter be viewed solely as a
“letter of review” issued in compliance with the stated policy and did not constitute
formal discipline. The Board's problem with that reasoning is found in the particular
and peculiar language which was used by the Supervisor who composed and issued that
letter. Not only did the Supervisor cite the rule which he felt the Claimant had violated,
but also he clearly stated that Claimant had, in fact, viplated that rule and issued not a
letter of warning or caution that future derelictions might result in formal discipiine, but
rather he issued a “letter of reprimand” which he said “will be kept in your personal
file” (underscore ours). He did not indicate or imply that the letter or reprimand would
serve as a caution against future iufractions or that it would be subject to the annuai
review which is clearly and carefully set forth in the policy statement. Interestingly,
Second Division Award 11846 had the following to say in this regard:

«“This Board has held that where such letters contain content which is
primarily accusatory, with findings of fact that the employee is guilty of
certain conduct, then they are in fact reprimands nr discipline (Second
Division Awards 7588, 9412, 10694, 11249). However, where such letters
are in fact warnings for the purpose of counseling employees, they are
personnel actions, rather than discipline (Second Division Awards 8062,
8531, 9522, 10836, 11683); Third Division Awards 24953, 27807, 27805).”
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That logic applies equally to this fact situation.

In this case, the Board is convinced that the “letter of reprimand” was not merely
a cautionary letter or a letter of warning as contemplated in the well-founded discipline
policy, but rather was, in fact, an assessment of discipline which should have been

handled under the requirements of Rule 51. Therefore, the claim as presented here is
sustained.

AWARD

Claim sustained.

ORDER

This Board, after consideration of the dispute identified above, hereby orders that
an award favorable to the Claimant(s) be made. The Carrier is ordered to make the
Award effective on or before 30 days following the postmark date the Award is

transmitted to the parties.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 13th day of November 1997.



Form 1 NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
SECOND DIVISION
Award No. 13311
Doclet No. 13138
98-2-96-2-38

The Second Division consisted of the regular members and in addition Referee
Margo R. Newman when award was rendered.

(Sheet Metal Workers’ International Association
PARTIES TO DISPUTE: (

(CSX Transpoertation, Inc, (former Chesapeake and

( Ohio Railway)

STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

“].  That under the current agreement, Sheet Metal Worker Robert
Cecil was unjustly issued discipline of a written reprimand nature
when he was given a letter of Workmanship Error on Unit 8395

* dated January 5, 1995, without the benetit of a fair hearing.

2. That accordingly, CSX Transportation, Inc., be required to
expunge Mr. Cecil’s record of any and all mention of this matter.”

FINDINGS:

The Second Division of the Adjustment Board. upon the whole record and ali the
evidence, finds that:

The carrier or carriers and the employee or emplovees invoived in this dispute
are respectively carrier and employee within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act. as
approved June 21, 1934,

This Divisien of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the dispute involved
herem.

Parties to said dispute were given due notice of hearing thereon.

On January 5. 1995 Claimant. a long-term Sheet Metal Worker at Carrier’s
Huntington Locomotive Facility in Huntington. West Virginia. and then Local
Chairman. was issued the following letter which was placed in his personal file:
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“Subject:  Record of Coaching/Counseling Session - Workmanship
Error on Unit 8395

This letter will confirm conference to discuss a workmanship error
in connection with a load test failure on Unit 8393 on December 16, 1994.

During load test and dispatch procedures on Unit 8393, it was found
that the bell line fittings for the event recorder were crossed at the tee.
This poor workmanship created a delay in the processing of this
locomotive. The work packet shows that you signed for this medification
work.

Having brought this 10 your auention, I am sure that you are aware
that poor workmanship such as this will not be tolerated at Huntington
Shop.

[ trust that this conference will serve as a reminder of the
importance of doing the job right the first time, every time.”

By letter dated February 19, 1995, Claimant provided his explanation of the
events in question, including his assertion that the tees to the various pipe lines had been
applied by emplovees on a prior shift who had not signed off for them on the
modification sheet, and that he and Sheet Metal Worker Bias only cut and fitted plastic
lines from the tees to the event recorder and signed off the job as “finished.” Claimant
requested removal of the letter from his personnet file.

The Organization contends that this letter of reprimand is disciplinary in nature
and the admitted first step of Carrier’s progressive disciplinary procedure, and that its
issuance without a Hearing is a violation of Rule 37. It relies upon Second Division
Awards 12514, 12513, 12338, 11249, 10694, 10676, 9412 and 7588 in arguing that it
shoutd be expunged from Claimant’s file.

Carrier asserts that the memorandum was a letter of coaching/counseling which
is not a form of discipline, and that Carrier has the right as well as the obligation to
remind employees of their responsibility to perform work in a safe, quality and cost
effective manner, citing Public Law Board Ne. 5933, Award 21; Public Law Board No.
5016, Award 5 and Third Division Award 2987. In its declination letter of April 11,
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1995 Carrier states that “aithough such letters are the first step of CSX discipline peolicy,
they are not part of the discipline process.” Carrier contends that the letter in question
is not a formal reprimand and does not find Claimant guilty of violating a Rule, and is
not converted into discipline merely by its being placed inte a formai file, relying upun
Second Division Awards 12923, 12699, 9522, 8531 and 8062.

A review of the record reveals that the Mechanical Department’s Policy on
Unsafe Acts/Workmanship Errors/Vehicle Accidents was implemented on March 1,
1994. It lists the progressive disciplinary steps as follows:

“First Incident - Counsel by Supervisor. Compiete appropriate
training. Letter to employee.

1

Second Incident Disciplinary Hearing, If guiity: up to five (5)

days actual suspension.

Third Incident - Disciplinary Hearing. If guilty: up to thirty (30)
days actual suspension.

Fourth Incident Discipiinary Hearing. If guilty: the discipline

administered should be dismissal.”

This dispute raises more than the classic issue of whether the content of the
January 5, 1995 letter requires a finding that it is a legitimate non-disciplinary warning
for the purpose of counseling alone, see Second Division Award 11846, or an accusatory
reprimand with findings of guilt of wrongdeing on Claimant’s part, as in Second
Division Award 11249. Review of the language used in the letter alone could arguably
support either position. However, when considering the language concerning “a
workmanship error” and “poor workmanship” in conjunction with Carries’s written
policy on workmanship errors outlined above, it is clear that the January 5, 1995 letter
is the first step in Carrier's progressive disciplinary procedure, which will be relied
upon by Carrier in the future in impysing up to a five day suspension upon Claimant if
he is found guilty of a workmanship error within the next five years. The other Awards
on the property cited by Carrier dealt with letters placed in employees’ files prior to the
Maurch 1, 1994 effective date of this policy.
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The Board’s reliance upon the wording of Carrier’s progressive disciplinary
policy in concluding that the letter in issue, in effect, finds that Claimant committed a
workmanship error on Unit 8395, is in no way intended to undermine Carrier’s efforts
to place employees on notice of its expectations and its responsibility to counsel
employees concerning any perceived inadequacies prior to placing them into the formal
progressive disciplinary procedure. Any counseling letters of such impert would
certainly be proper, even if placed in an empioyee’s file, 50 long as it was clear that such
letter did not constitute the first incident under its progressive disciplinary policy.
Carrier should consider modifying its written policy to provide for a disciplinary
Hearing for all incidents which fall within its stated progressive disciplinary steps, and
for permitting the issuance of counseling letters prior to entering into the formal
disciplinary procedure.

As in Second Division Award 12338 dealing with an allegation of poor work
performance on a particular unit, we find that the January 3, 1995 letter made a finding

of fact adverse to Claimant without the holding of a Hearing under Rule 37, and direct
that it be removed from his file.

AWARD

(laim sustained.

ORDER

This Board, after consideration of the dispute identified above, hereby orders that
an award favorable to the Claimant(s) be made. The Carrier is ordered to make the
Award effective on or before 30 days following the pestmark date the Award is

transmitted to the parties.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Second Division

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 6th day of August 1998.
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The Second Division consisted of the regular members and in addition Referee
Margo R. Newman when award was rendered.

(Sheet Metal Workers’ International Association
PARTIES TO DISPUTE: {

(CS5X Transportation, Inc. (former Chesapeake and

( Ohio Railway)

STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

“{.  That under the current agreement, Sheet Metal Worker L.E. Bias
. was unjustly issued discipline of written reprimand nature when he
was given 2 letter of Workmanship Error of Unit dated January 5,

1995 without benefit of a fair hearing.

2. That accordingly, CSX Transportation, Inc., be required to
expunge Mr. Bias’s record of any and all mention of this matter.”

FINDINGS:

The Second Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and ail the
evidence, finds that:

The carrier or carriers and the employee or employees involved in this dispute
are respectively carrier and employee within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as

approved June 21, 1934,

This Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the dispute invelved
herein,

Parties to said dispute were given due notice of hearing thereon.
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On January 5, 1995 Claimant, a long-term Sheet Metal Worker at Carrier’s
Huntington Locomotive Facility in Huntington, West Virginia, was issued the following
letter which was placed in his persanal file:

“Subject:  Record of Ceaching/Counseling Session - Workmanship
Error on Unit 8395

"This letter will confirm conference to discuss a workmanship error
in connection with a load test failure on Unit 8395 on December 16, 1994.

During load test and dispatch procedures on Unit 8395, it was found
that the bell line fittings for the event recorder were crossed at the tee.
This poor workmanship created a delay in the processing of this
locomotive. The work packet shows that you signed for this modification
work.

Having brought this to your attention, I am sure that you are aware
that poor workmanship such as this will not be tolerated at Huntington
Shop.

I trust that this conference will serve as a reminder of the
impurtauce of doing the job right the first time. cvery time.”

By letter dated February 19, 1995, the Organization filed a ciaim requesting
removal of the letter from Claimant’s personnel file and provided an explanation of the
events in question, including the assertion that the tees to the various pipe lines had been
applied by employees on a prior shift who had not signed off for them on the
modification sheet, and that he and Sheet Metal Worker Cecil only cut and fitted plastic
lines from the tees to the event recorder and signed off the job as “finished.”

The Qrganization contends that this letter of reprimand is disciplinary in nature
and the admitted first step of Carrier’s progressive disciplinary procedure. and that its
issuance without a Hearing is a violation of Rule 37. It relies upon Second Division
Awards 12514, 12513, 12338, 11249, 10694, 10676, 9412 and 7588 in arguing that it
should be expunged from Claimant’s file.



Form 1 Award No. 13312
Page 3 Docket No. 13139
98-2-96-2-45

Carrier asserts that the memorandum was a letter of coaching/counseling which
is not a form of discipline, and that Carrier has the right as well as the obligation to
remind empioyees of their responsibility to perform work in a sale, quality and cost
effective manner, citing Public Law Board No. 5933, Award 21; Public Law Board No.
5016, Award 5 and Third Division Award 2987. In its declination letter of April 11,
1995 Carrier states that “aithough such letters are the first step of CSX discipline policy,
they are not part of the discipline process.” Carrier contends that the letter in question
is not a formal reprimand and does not find Claimant guilty of violating a Rule, and is
not converted into discipline merely by its being placed into a formal file, ralying upon
Second Division Awards 12923, 12659, 9522, 8531 and 8062.

A review of the recnrd reveals that the Mechanical Department’s Policy on
Unsafe Acts/Workmanship Errors/Vehicie Accidents was impiemented on March 1,
1994, It lists the progressive disciplinarv steps as follows:

“First Incident

Counsel by Supervisor. Complete appropriate
training, Letter to employee.

Second Incident Disciplinary Hearing. If guilty: up to five (5)

davs actual suspension.

Third Incident

Disciplinary Hearing, If guilty: up to thirty (30}
days actual suspension.

Fourth Incident Discipiinary Hearing. If guilty: the discipline

administered should be dismissal.”

This dispute raises more than the classic issue of whether the content of the
January 5, 1995 letter requires a finding that it is a legitimate non-disciplinary warning
for the purpose of counseling alone, see Second Division Award 11846. or an accusatory
reprimand with findings of guilt of wrongdoing on Claimant’s part. as in Second
Division Award 11249. Review of the language used in the letter alone couid arguably
support either position. However. when considering the language concerning *““a
workmanship crror” and “poor workmanship” in conjunetion with Carrier’s written
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policy on workmanship errors outlined above, it is clear that the January 3, 1995 letter
is the first step in Carrier’s progressive disciplinary procedure, which will be relied
upon by Carricr in the future in imposing up to a five day suspension upon Claimant if
he is found guilty of a workmanship error within the next five years. The other Awards
on the property cited by Carrier dealt with letters placed in employees’ files prior to the
March 1, 1994 effective date of this policy.

The Board’s reliance uponr the wording of Carrier’s progressive discipiinary
policy in concluding that the letter in issue, in effect, finds that Claimant committed a
workmanship error on Unit 8395, is in no way intended to undermine Carrier’s efforts
to place employees on notice of its expectations and its responsibility to counsel
employees concerning any perceived inadequacies prior to placing them into the formal
progressive disciplinary procedure. Any counseling letters of such import would
certainly be proper, even if placed in an employee’s file, so long as it was clear that such
letter did not constitute the first incident under its progressive disciplinary poiicy. As
noted in a companion case decided by the Board, Second Division Award 13311, Carrier
should consider modifying its written policy to provide for a disciplinary Hearing for all
incidents which fall within its stated progressive disciplinary steps, and for permitting
the issuance of counseling letters prior to entering into the formal disciplinary
procedure.

As in Second Division Award 12338 dealing with an zHegation of peor work
performance on 2 particuiar unit, we find that the January 3, 1995 letter made a finding

of fact adverse to Claimant without the holding of 2 Hearing under Rule 37, and direct
that it be removed from his file.

AWARD

Claim sustained.
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ORDER

This Board, after consideration of the dispute identified above, hereby orders that
an award favorable to the Claimant(s) be made. The Carrier is ordered to make the
Award effective on or before 30 days following the postmark date the Award is
transmitted to the parties.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Second Division

Dated at Chicago, Illinots, this 6th day of August 1998.
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The Third Division consisted of the regular members and in addition Referee

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
THIRD DIVISION

Award No. 32383
Nacket No. MW-32948
97-3-96-3-333

Jonathan S. Liebowitz when award was rendered.

(Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employes

PARTIES TQ DISPUTE: (

(CSX Transportation, Inc. (former Louisville and
( Nashville Railroad Company)

STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

“Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood that:

(1)

(3)

C)

The ten (10) day suspension assessed Bridge Tender G. D. Crain for
his alleged late reporting of a personal injury that occurred on
January 10, 1995 at the Rigolets Drawbridge on the NO&M
Subdivision was without just and sufficient causc and based on an

unproven charge [System File 4(29)(95)/12 (95-0693) LNR|.

The claim*, in connection with the ten (10) day suspension refarred
to in Part (1) above, as presented by General Chairman F. N.
Simpson on July 17, 1995 to AVP Employee Relations R. H.
Cockerham shall he allowed as presented because said claim was
not disaliowed by Mr. Cockerham in accordance with Rule 26.

The dismissal of Bridge Tender G. D. Crain for alleged violation of
Operating Rule 501 in that he allegedly gave inconsistent testimony
at an investigation held on May 31, 1995 was without just and

sufficient cause. based on an unproven charge and in violation of
Rule 27 of the Agreement [System File 4(35)(95)/12{95-0940)}

As a consequence of the violations referred to in Parts (1) and/or (2)
above, Bridge Tender G. D. Crain shall be compensated for ail wage
loss suffered as a result of the ten (10) day suspension and his

record shall be cleared of the charge leveled against him.
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(5)  As a consequence of the violation referred to in Part {3) above,
Bridge Tender G. D. Crain shall be reinstated to service with
seniority and all other rights unimpaired, he shall be compensated
for all wage loss suffered and his record shall be cleared of the

charge leveled against him.”

FINDINGS:

The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and ail the
evidence, finds that:

‘I'he carrier or carriers and the employee or employees involved in this dispute
are respectively carrier and employee within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as
approved June 21, 1934,

This Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the dispute involved
herein.

Parties to said dispute were given due notice of hearing thereon.

By letter dated February 13, 1993, Bridge Supervisor R. F. Garrett advised
Claimant that on January 13 Claimant cailed and requested a leave of absence due to
neck problems, and that on January 16 Claimant claimed a personal injury in
connectinn with his neck problems and attributed the injury to work performed on
January 10 as a Bridgetender at Rigolets Drawbridge on the NO&M Subdivision near
New Orleans, Louisiana. Carrier’s letter states that on January 17 Claimant was taken
to a doctor and ail applicable injury reports were completed.

The letter advised Claimant of a formal Investigation to be held on February 22,
1995 in the Division Office at Mobile, Alabama.

Following the formal Investigation which was ultimately held on May 31, 1995,
Carrier stated in a letter dated June 30 that the facts revealed that at the very least,
Claimant failed to report an injury in a timely manner as mandated by CSX

Transportation Safety Rule 1.(I) which states:
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“YWe have the right and the responsibility to make decisions
based on experience, personal judgment and training. We
must make certain that: orai and written reports of accidents
and injuries are made as soon as possible to the supervisor or

employee in charge.”

Carrier’s letter further stated:

«,.. [Wlhile there is still uncertainty how and when your
condition developed. at the very least you failed to report
your physical condition as an on duty job related incident
when (you claimed) the incident occurred.

Account of this late reporting, you are hereby issued a 10 day
actual suspension. As you are currently out of service due to
medical conditions, the suspension will be cffective the date

you are eligible to return to active service.”

The Organization contends that the Carrier failed to deny the Jnly 17, 1995
appeal within 60 days as required by Rule 26, including the provision in Rule 26(a)
which provides that if the Carrier does not so notify the employee or representative in
writing, the claim or grievance shall be allowed as presented.

Carrier maintains that it did make timely notification of declination of the appeal
via its letter dated September 9. 1995.

By letter dated July 10, 1995 Carrier notified Claimant of a second Investigation
in connection with charges made with reference to the formal Investigation of May 31,

1995 and stating:

“Dyuring your testimony, there were several instances where
your statements were not consistent with the facts revealed.

Account of these inconsistencies, you are hereby charged
with an alleged violation of CSX Transportation Operating

Rule 501 which stated in part:
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‘Employees must not be disloyal, dishonest,
insubordinate, immoral, quarrelsome, vicigus,
careless or incompetent. They must not
willfully neglect their duty, endanger life or
property. Employees must not make any false
statements or conceal facts concerning matters
under nvestigation.””

Following the Investigation which took place on August 9 and by letter dated
September 9, 1995 Carrier notified Claimant of his dismissal.

In addition to its contention about Carrier’s declination, the Organization
maintains that contrary to the parties’ February 5. 1086 Letter of Understanding,
Carrier failed to furnish it with a copy of the August 9, 1995 Investigation transcript
with its Letter of Decision within 30 days from the close of the Investigation.

The Organization argues that Claimant was working alone when he sustained the
injury and when he received medical treatment from his personal physician, that
Claimant was suspended and subsequently dismissed because he sustained 2 personal
injury while performing his assignment, that Claimant did not receive a fair and
impartial Investigation, that Carrier did not present substantial evidence to prove its
charge(s), and that the discipline was arbitrary and unjust.

The Organization maintains that Carrier leveled no formal charge against
Claimant as to the first Investigation and argues that Carrier did not charge Claimant
with an alleged violation of its Safety Rule and that it found him guilty of an otfense with
which he was not charged. The Organization states that this Board and similar
tribunals have consistently sustained claims involving discipline resuiting from a
Carrier’s failure to specify [evenj a single charge within its letter instructing a charged
employee to appear for a Hearing. It cites Fourth Division Award 2270, Second and
Third Division Awards and Award 419 of Special Board of Adjustment Ne. 279.

According to Carrier, as to both suspension and discharge, Claimant was afforded
fair and impartial Hearings in accordance with the Agreement, and Carrier sustained
its burden of producing substantial evidence of Claimant’s guilt in both Investigations,
the discipline was fully justified, and the procedural errors alleged by the Organization

did not occur.
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Carrier maintains that it properly suspended Claimant for delay in making an
injury report and cites decisions in support ef that position. Carrier disputes the
Organization’s argument concerning a Letter of I'nderstanding establishing a deadline
for furnishing a copy of the transcript and maintains that even if there were a failure to
timely provide the transcript, that has been held not to be a fatal error. Carrier
maintains that it timely responded to the Organization’s appeal of the 10-day
suspension.

¥

During the Investigation the Organization timely raised the contention that the
Carrier did not provide notice of the charge or charges against Claimant and that the
vagueness of the charge letter made it “impossible” to prepare a defense. Fourth
Division Award 2270 states that timely and adequate notice of the charge or charges
against the accused is a part of due process of law. We are unable to find in Carrier’s

February 13, 1995 fetter to Claimant any allegation of a violation of Rule or Agreement
or of any requirement imposed upon employees by Carrier.

In Third Division Award 32082, with this Referee participating, the Board stated:

“Our review failed tv indicate how the language of the
Carrier’s March 13, 1995 letters places the Claimants on
notice of the alleged violations of which the Carrier found
them guilty. It merely statcs that Claimant Johnson sustained
an on-duty injury from making repairs to a bolt machine ...

‘But because of the Carrier’s failure to give
Claimants proper notice of the charges against
them, their claims must be sustained rather
than directing a modification of the digciplinary
actions taken against them.’”

In this instance, we find that because of Carrier’s failure to give Claimaat notice
of any particular charge(s) being made against him, this claim must be sustained on the
basis of 2 violation of the due process notice to which Claimant was entitled under the
applicable precedents. The failure to specify a charge deprived Claimant of knowledge
of the misconduct of which he was being accused. See Third Division Award 19642.
Claimant was entitled to that notice in order to prepare his defense.
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We do not attempt to determine the validity of the Urganization’s argument that
Carrier lacked substantial evidence to sustain the disciplinary action, or of the
Organization’s other procedural objections. The Organization’s claim of lack of a fair
and impartial Hearing focused upon the alleged iack of a specific charge.

Carrier’s September 9, 1995 letter to Claimant refers to the formal Investigation
held on August 9, cites CSX Transportation Operating Rule 501, and contends that
statements made by Claimant at the Investigation held on May 31, 1995 were not
consistent with the facts revealed regarding incidents during the period January 10-17,
1995 and Claimant’s alleged personal injury, and that Carrier’s review of the transeript
revealed that Claimant falsified his statement of the facts under investigation.

The Organization raises its objection about failure to timely furnish the
typewritten transcript and argues that Carrier failed to afford Claimant a fair and
impartial Investigation on August 9, 1995. The Organization points out that Carrier
declined to permit Claimant’s wife, a witness at the first Investigation, to testify at the
second Investigation.

The Organization asserts that Conducting Officer XK. L. Johnson, Jr. éid not act
as an impartial fact-finder and demonstrated prejudice against Claimant during the
Investigation, denying Claimant his contractual right to a fair and impartial Hearing.
The Organization also maintains that Carrier failed to prove the charge and that
Carrier’s dismissal of Claimant was arbitrary and without just and sufficient cause.

We carefully reviewed the Aungust 9, 1995 transcript of Investigation. In
summary, our review indicates that in important respects, Conducting Ofiicer Johnson
did fail to afford Claimant a fair and impartial Hearing. The Organization objected to
the Conducting Officer’s failure to allow Claimant’s wife to testify. Carrier’s July 10,
1995 letter to Claimant provided that Claimant {might] bring any witness who may give
testimony. Conducting Officer Johnson responded to Organization Represeatative E.

R. Brassell:

“Agzin, Mr. Brassel (sic), prior to coming on formal record
with the investigation, I made it clear to you that Mrs. Crain
was not present on the normal operating procedurcs and any
testimony that Mr. Crain may have given to Mr. Cumbea
[Charging Officer]. Therefore, her knowledge of the subject
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has to be minimal. Therefore, your objection is over ruled
(sic) and she will not be allowed in the investigation.

Brassel: Mr. Garrett, Mr. Wall and Mr. Henry, none of
those folks were present either, when Mr. Cumbea
questioned Mr. Crain so therefore we request that you also
disallow them as witnesses.

Johnson: Request denied. The investigation will continue.
Your objection 1s noted and stand for whatever it may in the

record.”

In the opinion of the Buard, the above quotation shows a prejudgment of the
potential testimony of Mrs. Crain on the part of Conducting Officer Johnson. The
Conducting Officer was not in a position to state what Mrs. Crain would have testified
tu, ur the weight, if any, to be accorded that testimony, prior to hearing it. There is no
indication that the testimony would have been irrelevant to the issue under investigation.
In addition, the above interchange suggests that Carrier was selective as to the witnesses
who would be presented. and is contrary to the well-recognized principle that Carrier

is to conduct a fair and impartial Investigation.

The Organization attempted to enter into the transcript a copy of a July 14, 1995
letter from Brassell to Cumbea requesting specific charges against Claimant.
Conducting Officer Johnson, after reviewing the letter, stated that it contained
discrepancies. Upon Brassell’s statement that the Organization was attempting to put
the letter into evidence and requesting that Johnson make it an exhibit prior to quoting

from it, Johnson stated as pertinent:

“I’m not going to enter it as an exhibit due to the fact that it
has inconsistencies that certainly are not as you stated in that
letter. Therefore [ will deny it being presented as an exhibit.

Brassel: We will make it part of this appeal, Mr. Johnson.”

In so ruling, the Conducting Officer prejudged the weight, if any, to be given 10
the exhibit and failed to permit the Organization to make a complete record on 2
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material issue, that is, that the Organization requested specific charges against

Claimant.

Upon Cumbea’s explanation of his declination to provide [further] specific
information at Brassell’s request, Conducting Officer Johnson stated:

«So it’s your npinion as a charging officer you don’t have the
responsibiiity to answer any questions of the Organization
that’s trying to represent. A person that’s been charged been
the Carrier {sic).”

Conducting Officer Johnson appeared to be taking the part of the Carrier in a
manner inconsistent with Carrier’s obligation to proceed impartially.

With respect to the testimony of Witness Hale, the Organization stated that it did
not wish to call Hale at a particular point in the Investigation and wished to cail another
witness: the Conducting Officer stated that he would not allow that. When asked by
Brassell whether he was telling Brasseil that he was going to dictate the order in which
the Organization called its witnesses, Johnson responded:

“The witnesses are called, the witnesses that wiil be called,
Mr. Brassel, as vou are well aware and have been through
many times in many pruceedings, that if a witness has no
pertinent information which is determined in most cases in
the proceeding then information bears no relevance on the
outcome of the investigation. Now if you want to ctond that
‘ssue in some respect, certainly that is your right but I'll
continue my questioning of Mr. Hale since you have none at
this time.”

Although Conducting Officer Johnson stated that he would permit the
Organization to call Hale, his comments indicate an adversarial attitude in his statement
about “cloud|ing] that issue” to the Organization’s representative. The Conducting
Officer called Hale as a witness later in the Investigation.

Brasseil for the Organization entered an objection on the basis that the
Organization had not had an opportunity to review all of the evidence that had been
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available for some time, stating that it had “just been pushed ou us™ and that the
Organization would like a postponement of the Hearing to give it an opportunity to
review all of the material and prepare an adequate defense. Johnson responded that the
objection was noted, but that the Carrier would continue with the Investigation.

When Organization Representative F. N. Simpson was questioning Carrier
Witness Garrett, Conducting Officer Johnson interjected to make 2n ohservation that
Witness Henry was there; the question pertained to Garrett’s furnishing a statement
from Witness Henry. In response to Brassell’s objection to Johnson’s answering the
question for Garrett, Johnson stated that Henry was present and could be questioned
and that “To pursue that line of questioning [of Garrett] is irrelevant to the facts at

hand,” indicating a prejudgment as to where the questioning might lead.

When Simpson asked that a2 handwritten note by Garrett be put in the record,
Johnson responded:

“Yes, again if it is consistent with the other documents, again
the document goes back to having a witness here. You’re
more than willing to cross-examine and ask him any question
you would like but I’m not going to enter this document into

the transcript.”

That occurred at a point where Simpson was questioning Garrett about the dates
in Garrett’s notes. Johnson then interposed an answer for Garrett. Simpson objected

to his doing so.

While questioning Claimant, upon a response that Johnson’s question was not the
question that was asked [of Claimant}, Johnson responded:

“That is the question you were asked and I’m not interested
in your interpretation of my question, Mr. Crain. If you
don’t like ..."

With respect to Claimant’s testimony about returning to the drawbridge and the
weather conditions at the titue, Conducting Officer Johnson stated:
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“Let me interrupt right there. Mr. Crain, your (sic)
attempting to illustrate that you are an expert on weather
predictions and 1 can assure you you are not. The testimony
that yow’ve indicated [that that was the time of calmest
weather typically throughout the year and the safest time to
go to the drawbridge in a boatj cannot be vaiidated and it’s
ooing to be stricken from the record.”

Claimant was then permitted to testify that the weather was “very calm” at the

time in gquestion.

In response to testimony about Claimant’s ability to conduct work activities,
Johnson stated that Claimant said that he could not perform work activities, but could
go hunting and fishing and [engage in] those types of activitics; Brassell objected that
Johnson was putting werds in Claimant’s mouth, that the testimony was the opposite,

and accused Johnson of being “very biased.”

In summary, we cannot come away from our review of the transeript of testimony
without the view that Conducting Officer Johnson conducted himself 2t times as though
he were a part of the Carrier’s determination that Claimant was net a credible witness
as charged in the second Investigation. That constitutes a prejudgment of the issues, an
improper entanglement of the Conducting Officer with the Carrier’s position on the
merits of the case, and, gverail. u failure to aceord the Claimant a fair ard impartial
Investigation. These conclusions cail for sustaining the claim. See First Division Award
20094, Second Division Award 6795, Award 119 of Special Board of Adjustment No.

279.

We need not rule on the admissibility of two post-Hearing depositioas profiered
by the Organization.

AWARD

Claim sustatned.
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ORDER

This Board, aiter consideration of the dispute identified above, hereby orders that
an award favorabie to the Claimant(s) be made. The Carrier is ordered to make the
Award effective on or before 30 days following the postmark date the Award is

transmitted to the parties.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Dated at Chicage, Ilinois, this 30th day of December 1997.
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The Third Division consisted of the regular members and in addition Referee
Dana E. Eischen when award was rendered.

{American Train Dispatchers Department/Internatinnal
( Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers

PARTIES TO DISPUTE: (
(Chicago and Northwestern Transportation Company

STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

“Pursuant to Rule 24(b), this is to appeal the October 31, 1994 decision of
General Manager-Transportation, T.F. Murphy wherein he advised Train
Dispatcher D.W. Urwin that he was assessed a five day suspension as 2
result of an investigation held on October 25, 1994.”

FINDINGS:

The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and ail the
evidence, finds that:

The carrier or carriers and the employee or employees invoived in this dispute
are respectively carrier and employee within the meaning of the Railway Laber Act, as
approved June 21, 1934.

This Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the dispute involved
herein.

Parties to said dispute were given due notice of hearing thereon.

D. W. Urwin (Claimant) has a seniority date of May 4, 1978. Claimant was
assigned an East Towa Train Dispatcher position, and was working out of Chicago,
Ilinois, when this dispute arose. On the morning of October 19, 1994, Claimant was
informed by Maintenance Crew EM2120 that work needed to be performed on an
eastbound frog. The Crew requested that Claimant issue 2 10 MPH slow order for alil
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7. Howesver, Claimant erroneously issued Track

L]

easthonnd traffic on Main Track No.
for all Westbound traific on Main

Bulletin No. 22948 indicating a 10 MPH siow order

Track No. 1, instead of Track No. 2.

When this error was discoversd, General Manager Transportation M. . Murphy
issued Claimant a Notice of Investigation, charging him with failure to properly perform
his duties. The investigation was held on October 25, 1994, with the name and position
of the conducting officer listed as follows in the transcript of hearing: “P. E. Braadt
(representing Mr. T. F. Murphv. General Manager-Transportation Center)” [Emphasis
added). By letter of October 31, 1994, Generai Manager Transportation Murphy
advised Mz. Urwin that he had been found guilty as charged and assessed a five (5) day

suspension for his “failing to properly perform” his duties.

On December 1, 1994, the Organization subwnitted an appeal con behaif ot
Claimant alleging that Carrier had violated Rule 24(b) of the Agreement. In pertinent

part, that Rule states:

“Dispatcher shall have reasonable opportunity to secure the presence of
representatives and/or necessary witnesses. Forty-eight hours will, under
ordinary circumstances, be considered reasonable time.”

{n addition, the General Chairman noted that there were “other odd things” regarding
the investigation. Specifically, the General Chairman cited a number of procedural

irregularities, including:

1. Claimant was given less than twenty-four (24) hours notice of the

investigation.

Carrier refused to allow Office Chairman Stowe to speak, thereby
disallowing Claimant his right to be represented by “one or more
train dispatchers of his choice and/or officers or committeemen of

the American Train Dispatchers association.”

12

3. Carrier “manipulated” the recording device to prevent the
Organization from making a closing statement. Further, Carrier
uselectively edited” certain portions of the transcript.
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4. General Manager Transportation Murphy was the cha rging officer,

in addition to reviewing the investigation and after determining

Claimant's guilt, also assessed the discipline.

Regarding the merits of the case, ihe Organization asserted that the Carrier
day suspensicn

failed in its burden of proof, and that the assessed discipline of a five (5)

was “excessive.”

-

For its part, Carrier maintained that:

1. Claimant was properiy notified of the Investigation which was held
within seven (7) days of the alleged offense as provided in Rule
24(a). The investigation was aiso heid at the Claimant's point of

employment.

2. The Claimant was present at the investigation and represented by
two representatives of the Organization. Claimant and his
representatives were allowed to cross-examine witnesses.

3. The Organization's cunteation of Carrier's editing of the Transcript
of Hearing presents a “convenient and self-serving procedural

objection which has no basis in fact.”

4. While Mr. Murphy did function in multiple roles in this matter in
that he issued both the Notice of Investigation and the Notice of
Discipline, he was not iavolved in any capacity with the
Investigation nor was he involved in the appeal process. Further,
the Organization failed to point to any language in the Agreement
which would prohibit Mr. Murphy from functioning in the various
roles he assumed in this matter.

Regarding the merits of the issue, Carrier pointed to the following testimony
regarding Claimant's assertion that he had informed by Maintenance Crew 2120 that

they would have to protect the track:

“Q. Track Bulletin 22948 in part puts a 10 MPH slow order on M¥ 77
on main track 1, the westbound. You told 2120 to protect himself.
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‘Then why did von nut out 3 Track Bailetin puiting a slow order on

A A% AR ¥¥asT e

the other main line?

A.  Iduu't have an answer or {sic) that. Idon’t know...

Q. But you did in fact put one...

A. Iputupal0MPHontrackl according to piece of paper here, yes,
I did.”

Carrier further stated that the discipline assessed was bhoth “warranted and

commensurate with the seriousness of the offense.”

At the outset, the Organization premised its claim upon numerous procedural

each of which, according to the Organization, were fatal to Carrier's case. There
eceive forty-eight (48) hours notice of the
pending investigation. However, although Claimant stated that he did not feel hc had
been “properly” notified regarding said investigation, when asked if he was ready to
proceed with the investigation, Claimant replied: “Yes.” Nor are we persuade that
Claimant was deprived of his right to have more thaa one representative at the

investigation.

errors,
is no dispute that the Claimant did not r

‘The other procedural defects pruveu by the Organization are serious and require
modification of the discipline. The issue of multiple roles by one officer in discipline
proceedings in this industry has been the subject of numerous Board Awards over the
years. While these Awurds generally caution Carriers against this practice because of
the obvious due process risks involved, the majority of these Awards also provide that
in the absence of any Agreement language specifically prohibiting one officer from
serving in multiple roles, the circumstances of each casa must be reviewed to determine
if the employee’s due process rights were actually compromised or prejudiced in any
way by the multiple roles of one officer. We are persuaded that the multiple roles played
by General Manager Murphy in this matter (accuser, appointer of 2 stand-in hearing
officer, assessor of guilt and penalty) did result in actual prejudice to Claimant sufficient
to compromise his right to a “fair and impartial hearing.”

Manager over the proceedings

Whether the long shadow cast by the General
to manipulate

motivated Hearing Officer Brandt, his seif-described “representative”,
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the rapa-recorie] records not provable, but the circumstances are highlv suspicious.
There is no real room for doubt that such partisan editing did take piace. 1he numerous
“inaudibles” and turning off of the tape recorder by the Hearing Officer were

apparently purposeful and the undisputed fact that there were several otherwise
unexpiained gaps in the recorded transcrint is sufficient evidence to support the
Organizaticn's contentions regarding that portion of the claim. The Hearing Officer's
conduct sufficiently tainted the investigation to require our intervention to modify the

discipline.
shall not set aside the

Because Claimant admitted his error on the record, we
finding of culpability. Due to Carrier’s serious violatigns of Claimant's rights to a fair

and impartial investigation, however, we shall reduce the discipline to a letter of
o reimburse Claimant for the five (3} days of lost pay.

reprimand. Carrier is directed t
AWARD

Claim sustained in accordance with the Findings.

ORDER

This Board, after consideration of the dispute identified above, hereby orders that
an award favorable to the Claimant(s) be made. The Carrier is ordered to make the
Award effective on or before 30 days following the postmark date the Award is

transmiited to the parties.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Dated at Chicago, [Hinois, this 13th day of November 1997.
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consisted of the regular members and in addition Referee

T ™ 'S -1
10 COUTrin IVISIOn Co0

John M. Livingood when award was rendered.
(Transportation Communications International Union

PARTIES TO DISPUTE: (
(Lake Superior & Ishpeming Railroad Company

STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

*{laim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood that:

Carrier acted in an arbitrary and capricious manner when it faiied to issue
and prove specific charges, allowed the Hearing Officer to act in 2
multiplicity of roles and failed to provide Robert Larabee with a fair and

impartial hearing on September 14, 1994.

Carrier shail now expunge any record of this hearing from Mr. Larabee’s
record and compensate him for all lost time during the nine (9) days he
was suspended from work as a result of the discipline assessed.”

FINDINGS:

The Fourth Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whale record and all the
evidence, finds that:

The carrier or carriers and the employee or employees involved in this dispute
are respectively carrier and employee within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as

approved June 21, 1934.

This Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the dispute invoived

herein.

Parties to said dispute were given due notice of hearing thereon.



Form 1 Award No. 5029
Page 2 Docket No. 5031
97-4-96-1-9

PP P Y T
;hu&j ddddhd e A ArLA e

Claimant, an empiovee of the Carrier for appruxifiaiey 11
loader” for six years, was suspended for nine calendar days, which included five working
days, for violating Carrier’s Safety Rules Book Basic Rules 1 and 2, in effect, failing to

report a personal injury in a timely manner.

On Friday, August 19, 1994, the Claimant was working the night shift loading
ore. The following day, the Claimant cailed his immediate supervisor, a Dock Agent,
and informed him that his neck hurt when he woke and that he wanted to take a sick
day. The Claimant cailed again the next day, and explained that he hurt his neck. but
he was not sure when and where because he did not have any pain until he awake. The
Claimant worked Monday and Tuesday, August 22 and 23. On Wednesday, August 24,
the Claimant’s rest day, he called the Dock Agent at 11:00 A.M. to get the day off,
stating he wanted to allow his neck to heal. During the conversation he explained he
thought the neck injury was from his shift on August 19 and asked whether he should
file an accident report. The Dock Agent advised him that due to it being five days after
the incident the Claimant should speak to the Transportation Superintendent and that
he did not want to advise him. The Claimant was told he could have the day off at 1:00
P.M. At 2:00 P.M., the Claimant presented the Dock Agent with the accident report.

five davs after the stated injury.

In explanation of the delay in filing the accident report, the Claimant puts forth
the period he was unaware of his injury and, after he realized he was hurt, the period
he was unsure where and when the cause of the injury occurred. Additionally, the
Claimant introduced a note from the Carrier’s doctor concerning the Claimant, stating

“It is possible for injuries to be delayed in onset.”

The Organization presented several Awards specifically dealing with the delay
in filing accident reports, Second Division Award 12228, Third Division Award 22201,
and Public Law Board No. 2971, Award 92. In Third Division Award 22201, the
Claimant did not file an accident report for more than 15 days until the Claimant’s
surgeon advised her that the discomfort in the Claimant’s legs was due to a pinched
nerve as a resuit of 2 back injury and the Claimant associated a mishap at work with the
back injury. In Second Division Award 12228, the pertod between the incident and the

filing of an accident report was more than three months.

The Investigation failed to determine when the Claimant specifically first realized
he suspected his operation of Chute 265 on August 19 to be the cause of his Injury. On



Form i Award No. 5029
Page 3 Docket No. 5031
97-4-96-4-9

August 21, he seemed not to have made the association. However, his statements
regarding his failure to file the reports on August 22 indicate that at the time he believed

the injury to be work related:

“Because 1 wasn’t going to file one. My neck started to feel better, 50 it’s
like many injuries up there that, if there’s slight little injury, you don’t

report it.”

The Organization established in the transcript that it was not standard Carrier
policy to have an Investigation for every emplovee that faiied to comply with the subject
Rules and asserts on appeal that the Carrier does not enforce Rules 1 and 2 on an even
and consistent basis, stating that singling out the Claimant would be unfair. The Carrier

did not respond on these points.

The Carrier relied, in part, on the facts established in the record: an accident
report was filed August 24, five calendar days after the stated injury on August 19 and
three days after the Claimant returned to work on August 22. The Carrier established
that the Claimant knew of the applicable Rules and had prior instances of violating the
subjcet Rules, once in 1991 when a formal Investigation resulted in 2 warning and once
in 1993 which did not resuit in a formal Investigation. The Carrier did not attempt ta
address the Claimant’s reasons for delay but did, through the words of the Hearing
Officer, attempt to ascribe a mative and rationale for the delay:

“] submit, Mr. Larabee, that you were getting forced to work on
Wednesday, your assigned day off. August 24th. You did not want to, and
furthermore, that is when you produced the injury report . . . I’'m
submitting that that’s how you got out of working on Wednesday, August

24th.”

The September 22, 1994 letter assessing discipline relied on the establishment of
the Claimant’s ulterior motive for filing the accident report as to why the report was
filed late: “. . . only after you were going to be forced to work on your assigned day off

did you decide to fill out an accident report.”

The Organization appealed this case on both procedural grounds and on the
merits. At both the Hearing and during the appeal on the property it objected to the
“muitiplicity” of roles/functions played by the Transportation Superintendent: charging
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officer, hearing officer, assessor of discipiine, and witness. ine Oryanizaiioii OUeEis a
number of Awards in support of its position. These Awards deal with the potential
preiudicial nature of combining certain roles/functions. Several of the cited Awards
involved combining the role of first appeals officer with the role of assessor of discipline;
this was avoided in the case at hand. Certain of the Organization’s cited Awards
specifically address the combining of the roles of Hearing Officer and witness, stating
that the Board must “look askance” or with suspicion on the resulting Heurlug.

The Carrier must provide the Claimant with a fair Hearing. This Hearing must
be carefully reviewed in light of the potenually couflicting roles. Prejudice and
impartiality may be evidenced in actions even though they are not consciously intended.

The digressivn of the focus of the Investigation to the past availability of the
Claimant to work on rest days was objected to at the Hearing as not relevant to the
charge and prejudicial. It seems this course of inquiry was specifically set to establish
a suspected rcason/motive for the Claimant’s submission of the accident report. The
motive was not established. However, alleged actions and conduct of the Claimant
regarding rest day work were the clear focus of the Hearing Officer’s attention and

concern.

In addition to his rolesAunctions of Charging Officer, Hearing Officer and
assessor of discipline. the Transportation Superintendent presented certain evidence.
He freely offered testimony in exchanges with the Claimant. He unnecessarily and

repeatedly asked leading questions.

During the Hearing, the Hearing Officer accused the Claimant of producing the
accident report only to get out of working on August 24, stating that was how he got out
of working that day. The September 22, 1994 letter assessing discipline relied on the
establishment of the Claimant’s ulterior motive for filing the accident report as to why
the report was filed late: ... only after you were going to be forced to work oa your
assigned day off did you decide to fill out an accident report.” However, this
theory/ulterior motive is not established in the transcript and was specifically
contradicted by the Claimant and the Dock Agent to whom the Claimant spoke
regarding the matter. Evidently, the Hearing Officer/Assessor of Discipline disregarded
the specific testimony of the Claimant and the Dock Agent, both of whom testilied that
the Claimant was given time off on August 24, prior to his presenting the accident

report.
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The statement of nonrelevant suspicions in the letter of discipline further supports
the prejudicial nature of the Hearing and the decision process.
The principles of fairness and impartiality require the Board to find procedural

errors to be sufficient to sustain the ciaim.

AWARD

Claim sustained.

ORDER

This Board, after consideration of the dispute identified above, hereby orders that
an award favorable to the Claimant(s) be made. The Carrier is ordered to make the
Award effective on or before 30 days following the postmark date the Award is

transmitted to the parties.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Fourth Division

Dated at Chicago, Ilinois, this 13th day of November 1997.
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Aurard No. 31
Case No. oL
FURTLE TAW =QARD WO, 5383
BROTEZRECCD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINIZERS )
i
vVS. ) Partias to Digpute
)
1
f

Clzim in behalf of Exginzer M. L. Mocore, Union
Pacific Railroad former Chicago znd North Western .
Transportation Cempany, for compensation for

all time lost including time spent at the
investigaticn and this incident be removed frem
Ciaimant’s perscnal r=cord when he was investigated
on the following charge:

“Your responsibility in connection
with yveur failure to be available
for call 2t approximately 1:00 a.m.
Sunday, April 17, 1888, for Train
DMKAR, on duty at 3:30 a.m. while
vou were assigned tc the EZngineers’
Scuth Pool a2t Des Moincs, Iowa.”™

r N

Upon the whole record and all the evidence, the Board
finds thait the parties herein are Carrier and Employee within

he Railway Laber Act, as amended, and that the

4
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the meaning of



Board is duly constitued v agrsement and has jurlsdiction of
the parties and <¢If tThe supject matter.
Claimant Engineer wazs found responsible for failure to ke

available for call Ifrom the inactive list.  He was disciplined

not less than two {2) hours was in effect. Claimant was not

The record indicates surfiicient effort was made te call

s

a2imant although 1t is conitrovarsial as to whether the laost

@
[ =]

thempt was as near to two (2} hours as it should have been.

W)

T3

Of greater concern to the Board 1is the uncontested statement
. by the Employees that a witness, who was a supervisory
ETY

exployee, told Cilaimant at the end of the investigation that he

would get five (3] days suspension. A wifness should have one
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The Carrier is crdered to maxe this Award effectlve within

thirzy (20) days from the date shcwn below.

Al e Lo, AL

Employves Member Car#ier Meﬁaer

DA

Chairman and Neufyal Member

Dated: QM&Q% //‘95‘/
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The Sacond Division consisted of the regular members and in addition Referee

Jr g i

Herbert L. Marx, Jr. when award was rendered.

(International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers.
( System Council No. 14
PARTIES TO DISPUTE:

(
{(Southern Pacific Lines {Denver & Rio Grande Western
{ Railroad Company)

STATENMIENT OF CLAIM:

“1.  That the Southern Pacific Transportation Company {former Deuver
and Ric Grande Western Railroad Company) violated the
controlling agreement, in particular, Rule 32, but not limited
thereto, when they unreasonably, unjustly and arbitrarily dismissed
from service Electrician A (5. Parker. effective February 9th, 1994,

following an investigation held on February Ist. 1994.

R Acenrdingly. the Southern Pacific Transportation Company (former
Denver and Rio Grande Western Railroad Company) shouid be
ordered to compensate Electrician Parker as follows:

(2)  Compensate him for all lost wages. eight (8) hours each day
at the prevailing rate of pay of electrician. commencing
February Ist. 1994 — until returned to service, and ali
applicable overtime:

(b}  Make him whoele for ail vacation rights:

(<) Make him whole for all health and weifare, and insurance
benefits;

(d) Make him whole for all peasion benefits including Railroad
Retirement and Unemployment [nsurance:
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& Muke hin: whele for anv and all other benefits that he would

have earned during the time withheid from service, and;

(H Any record of this arbitrarily and unjust disciplinary actien

»

FINDINGS:

The Second Division of the Adjustment Board. upou the whole record and ail the

avidence. finds that:

The carrier or carriers and the employee or employees involved in this dispute
are respectively carrier and employee within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as

approved June 21, {934
This Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the dispute involved

herein.

Parties to said dispute were given due notice of hearing thereon.

a locomotive, the

While working on his assigned task of “troubleshooting”
sought

Claimant. a Journeyman Electrician, became seriousiy ill. left his work station.
assistance at the Planner Office. and was taken by ambulance to a hospital for
treatment. As far as can be determined from the record. the cause of his distress was
the use of a special cleaning fluid: while there may be some possible doubt as to the
certainty of this cause, such does not require determination by the Board.

Because the cause of the Claimant’s condition was undetermined at the time. the
tal was instructed to have the

is the Carrier’s contention that
Claimant was subject to an

Supervisor accompanying the Claimant to the hospi
Claimant subject to a toxicological test by urinalysis. It
the Claimant refused to undergo the test. On this basis. the
investigative Hearing under the fallowing charge:

lity, if any, in connection

... to develop facts and place responsibi
January 23. 1994.

with vour alleged refusal to take a toxicelogical test on
after being directed to do so by a company official.”
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The Ciaimant was fucthier charged with pessible viclation of Safety und General

Ruie 1007, which reads in part:

“kmpioyees will not be retained in the service who are . - -

*

insubordinate. ...’

Following the Heariug, the Claimant was dismissed from service.

The Carrier states in its Submission as follows:

“Lvery time there is an accident or injury in which proximate cause
cannot be established to rule out an employee’s impaired judgement.
Carrier will exercise iis right to ruie out drug or alcohol use with 2
urinalysis. Every time an employee refuses to submit to a drug test when
said probable cause has been established, he must be sure that he will
alwavs be pulled out of service for insubordination.” (Emphasis in

original)

in support of this contention. the Carrier did not provide any specific reference
to a written “poiicy”, much less the policy itself, either at the investigative Hearing or
for the Board’s review. The Board, nevertheless. need not question that in the
circumstances here under review. because a “probable cause” urinalysis initially may
have appeared to be warranted. At the time of the incident, Carrier supervision had no
clear explanation for the Claimant’s condition, and the decision to require a

drug/alcohol test was arguably justified.

The Board further has no difficuity following a long line of Awards in which an
employee’s refusal to take such 2 test mav be determined to be insubordination.

The investigative Hearing was held nine days after the incident. [ts purpose was
not simply to confirm the Claimant’s refusal. thus supporting a charge of
insubordination and his cunsequent dismissal from service. Rather. the purpase of the
[nvestigation. as stated by the Carrier itself. was to “*develop facts and responsibility.”

Following the Iearing, the Dircctor. Mechanical Operarinns concluded the
Claimant was in violation of Rule 1007, and the Claimant was dismissed from service.
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The Board finds this conciusion with little or no support from the Hearing record.

Among the reasons the Board so determines are the following:

and whether it

1. There was considerable discussion concerning a “form”’
uest and

required tiie Claimant’s signaiure. The “form” in question was merely 4 reg
test. This cleariy

authorization by the Carrier to the hospital to perform a drug/alechol
misses the peint. Any standard toxicological test by urinalysis must involve the
employee’s participation. including witnessing of the handling of the urinc. a signature
verifving the sealing of the sampie. etc. There is no evidence that the Claimant was
advised of this procedure or even given the opportunity to participate.

the record

2 Whatever the cause of the Claimant’s temporary impairment.
stand the

-

makes it obvious that he may not have sufficiently recovered to under

procedure.

whether the Claimant was

3. The record leaves considerable uncertainty as to
fusion. asking to read and

flatly refusing to 1ake a urinalysis or simply, in his possible con
sign a consent form.

3. On the following day, the Claimant. now sufficiently or fully recovered. spoke
with the Director, Mechanical Operations and offered to take 2 drug/alcohoi test
immediatety. This opportunity was refused. The Board is fully aware of the purpose of
testing at the time directed. since with any delay positive showing of drug or alcohot use
may no longer be found. Nevertheless. given the Claimant’s serious condition while
being treated in the hospital. the Carrier’s refusal to test the Claimant within 16 hours

of the incident must he considered inappropriate.

1. Was there “probable cause” to believe the Claimant was under the influence
of alcohni or drugs? Perhaps there was, at the time of the incident. Testimony of the
Carrier’s own witness. however, offers convincing evidence to the conirary. There
follows an interchange between the Hearing Officer and the Diesel House Foreman who
accompanied the Claimant to the hospal and who was trained in drug identification:

“(} Now in this case here. this wouid have been a reasonable cause.

wouidn't it?
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it was an unusuai case. Semeciliing we've never seen on him ithe

Claimant] before.

Q Well. a reasonabie cause versus you had personal knowledge
that he had taken some drugs or heard he had taken drugs.

A

Q

No, no, nothing like that.

{ mean the two choices are he had to take the test, I believe vou

had personal knowledge or he had been accused or that you had
reasonable cause to suspect and this would have been the latter—the

reasonable cause? Is that correct?

A

Q

Yes,

Were the symptoms that {Claimant] demonstrated compatible

to vour drug identification training?

A

Q

No.

He was having a hard time breathing?

Yes.

Would that be a symptom of a drug overdose?

Not to mv recall. . ..

Redness of the eves 2 symptom of druy -~

I didn’t notice redness of the eves. His eves were swollen.

Were swollen?

Yes. Actually his whole face was swollen.
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Q 1sn’t that an indication of a drug overdose?

A No. not the training that ['ve had.” (Emphasis added)

aization, the Board finds the Hearing was not

izatien, th

The Board recognizes that Hearing Officers
as here. is entirely
nception of the

Further. as argued by ihe Orgz
conducted in a fair and unbiased manmner.
are not axperts in legal niceties, given that their principal occupation,
unreiated to conducting hearings. However, in this instance, the precy
Claimant’s guilt is obvious. The portion quoted above is an example. Others are the

ier officials’ actions at the time of the incident { Record. pp-
a “positive” inding in the

pp. 46-7)3 and the

unnecessary defense of Carr
38-9); his unwarranted attempi i0 read. erroneousiy,
drug/alcohol test taken by the Claimant on his own initiative (Record.
following exchange which appears to be seeking a stronger response from a subordinate

official:

was he 1n violation

-+Q By [the Claimant’s] failure to take the test.
rvice who are

of Rule 1007. Conduct. "empioyees will not be retained in se
insubordinate’?

A [ guessso.
Q Would you repeat that.
A Yes.” (Record. p. 18).

The Board specifically does nat intend to suggest any yeneral limitation on the
Carrier’s right to require testing for “probable cause” or the veneral principle that
refusal to be tested is insubordination. The Hearing testimony in this case. however.
suggests, or demands. that the Carrier should have realized that exceptional. possibly

unique, CIrcumstances required a different conciusion.

otes that the Claimant was

While the Award sustains the claim. the Board n
medy

reinstated by Carrier action after nine months. For the nine-month period. there
is properly limited to that provided in Rule 32(f).
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AWARD

Claim susiained in accurdance with the Findings.

ORDER

This Board, after consideration of the dispute identified above. hereby orders that
an award favorable to the Claimant{s) be made. The Carrier is ordered to make the
Award effective on or before 30 days following the postmark date the Award is
transmitted to the parties.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Second Division

Dated at Chicago, Hlinois. this 15th day of June 1998.
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UNICON PACITIC RAILRQOAD COMZPANY ;

STATHEMENT UF CLAIM:

Clzim in kehalf eof Zngineer D, F. T

Railropad IZIcrmer Chicago and Korxinh W

Lompany, o0y compensaticn Ifor all 1l

time spent a2t ithe investigation and

e removad from Claimanti's persomal

was investigated the o WING &
"Your resvonsibility for failure to comply
with appiicazle rules of the Consolidated
Code of Operating Rules resuliing in
derdilment o CHNW 1328148 <4 DN Z47538
in Ne. 488's train at Burliing:ion Northearn
Westiminster Streetr Manuzl Interlocking
at approximatsly 7:2Z5 m.m., Thursdzy,
Ouitoler 135, 18381 wiiile you Wers crew
members of No. 488's +train.”

FINDINGS
pon the whole record and all the evidence, tha 3oard

¢ the Railway Labor Act, &g amended, and that the Board s duly

Clainant =Zngineer was found responsible in connection with

-

he

derailment of two (2} cars at a BN interlocking plant.



cet pornted 1n the right diractichn Zis Ccrew Then Threw &

sowsr switch (Wit BOWSIr 0Iz) &nhd Zrocssced. AfITsr Duliing
track

the two {Z} sncinses and eleven (1l1) cars over & gplit/éerail,

The Board has studisd the record in this case and we ceoncluds
That TtTnere is noT surfficisnt evidence To ceonclude —hal CilEimdlls
rzd responsibility for the accident. First, the craw was
rizad TO Throw The switch and move das ihisy Gaod. Swcouad,
vhe engines znd eleaven (11} cars passed over the derall bhe:iors

it gzoped. nere is no satisiacicryv expleialivin ol wl:at the

rgw €id ¢r did not o to cause this. In corresoondsncs &

cwitcn off

the th
acks and overlookes
13 1

"....the crew lined
BN onto the C&NW tr

=1
A
et

Tr

Liig derail Gmvice ancd Lrain was
forced through until the deraliliment

A oicture of the derail device shows that i1t was merely a spliz

z2nd no forcing was
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QOF LOCOMOTIVEZ ZNCINIZRS
VS, Parties to Dispute
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Iilen, Unic
rn Trans-—

r all lost
Tigation
Claimant’s

ted con ithe

“Your responsibility for your failure
to properly protect your assignment when
vou reportad late for Job 7308, on dulty
West Chicago at 7:35 A.M., Tussday,
Octcber 2, 1584 while ycu were employed
s a Filreman on craw #2.7

FINDINGS

the whole record znd all the evidence, the Boar

-

parties herein are Cerrier and Emp

23 amended, and tha

ent and has jurisdiction

by agreem

i

or failure to

an away from
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rdered to make this Award
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from the date shown below.
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erhesd ¢of Locomotive Enginsers Union

=X former Chicage and Nerth Wosiorn
re he Division compensats fngineer J. EH.
Ne 2ll time lost including time sopent at
the investigaticn and that this incident be
remcved from Claimant’s persconzi zile when he
was investigazed on June 26, 1%82% regarding the
feolleowing charge:

lity feor delay to

ifically, Zfor

gin at Little Lake,

41 pom. until

224, 1588, while

members cf EPESS

commencing cduty at 2:00 p.m.,

May 24, 1987, coT.

Upcn the whole record and all the evidence, the Beard
~ the parties herein azre Carrier aad Emploves witnin
the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as amended, and that the

Soard is duly constituted by agreement and has jurisdiction

of the parties and of the subject matter.

< QO



lunch Also, cerzain answers To impertant guesticns zarfe shown

The claim will e susizinped cn Tha pramisa that insuilicient
evidence was developed te support the charge.
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NO., 9203578

CARREIZR FILE 5
CRCANTIZATICN FILE NC. PR-KD Tavior
DUZLIC TAW BOARD NO. 3719
ZARTIRES 70 DIZPUT=:
SROTEERHCCD CF LOCOMOTIVE ENCINEIRS)
VS ) NME CAST NO. 45
CMNION PACIFIC RAZLRDAD COMDPAMY ) AWARD NO. 45
ne

oot
vt i
m 0

[

This disputa involvaes a guestion of whethar or not claimants
voluntarily accspised & Letisr of Reprimand when he failed =o
Dromptly report an Intury. Thz record befores us irndicates thers is
& dispute betwsan claiment and his supervisor, with claimant
stating he never acceptad the discipline and the supervisor stating
it was hand delivared to claiment and he verbally accapted.

Puie 135(L' provides that when a hearing is waived 'ch
oployvee will sizn a walwver to that affeact and zoxnowledge reocei

2
e o ol
of the written notification." There is nothing in the record o
show that the rils was followad in that claimernt did not sian a
wziver. Accordingly it must be our decisicon that assessment of the
Letter of Reprimend was 1ot in compliance with the rule and must be
removed from clizimant’s record.

AWARD

4

Cilaim sustzined. Carrier is instructed to comply with this

award within 30 davs of +the fzta heronf.

///dmz @//%Z/

J Gonzalds, Carrier Member ﬁy L. McCoy ng ization Member

C A,

'_?

ral Cha rman

Award date %M 575/ /fii
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Tocxer MNo. MAN-3339Z2
S5-2-92-3-3EB%

STATEMENT OF CLAIM "ZL
Bro
3 Tha Agrezement
b = -
Mr. 7. CGrec
ot aoher 1,
[ 1 —
NocCLlZe, XKIIow!
[ = -—
{system Dcck
(23 Tha (Yaimant
e -: r P T
Sura;gnt Cime al:z
for the montnhs and

TINDINGS:
The Third Division oI the Adjustment Board, upon Ihg whols

ragord and all the evidence, firnds that:

in thls
meanin b i .ap z roved June 21,

Parties to said dispute waived right of appearance at Legaring

On October 1, 1590 Carrier charged Claimant, a Class 2 Machin
Operator, with wviolation of Safety Rule 3302 stcemmin frem &
September 24, 1990 c¢ollision becween Claimant’ s allast raguialior
and a tamper at MP 315.5 near Latrobe, Pennsylvania.

On October 2, 1%%0, and without participation by toe
Organization, Claimant signed a walver concerning the proposed

-

discipline which waiver stated that “I waive any right I may have



Form o Award No. 33123:
?age o DooKeT No. MW-305:23
$5-3-92-3-334
23 an (5igy nearing Dy Cnz acion ....7
Claimant then accsptad & five day suspensi According Lo 3
statementc from Froduction Engineesr MclCu . giwvan tne
right o union representation zefore excep:;ng he tsrm o2
g waiwver Howsver, g waived zaTtlon and
zignizdl the walver gf niis own frss
2ol 27, Sscticon 2 staitss
"Secrion 2. Alternatlve O NEARrings
(a) An smployvae may be disciplined by reprimand or
suspsnsicon wicthous & ksaring when tho involwad smolovee,
hig unicn representacive and the suthorized cIfflicial oI
~he Company agres, in writin tc che responsibilicy oI
“he employse and Tie disc ; ke imposed
imposad in accordance  with
caxr Seccion is Zinal wich no right oZ
app
Thercfore, Clalmant "clun:arily waived a Hearing and accaptad
-he ¢iscipline. Notwithscanding cthe voluntary nature of Claimant's
acticns, nevercheless, the Carrier violated the plain language ci
Zule 27, Saction 2Z{(z} In arder for such wailvers to be lagitimats,
The parties agreed Lhat “the involved employee, his unign
rzpresentative and the au:ho ized official of the Company"' must
zgree to the walver [emphasis added]. Here the Crganizailcn was
not given an copoxtumity to agres to tha waiver. Therefcrs, ohea
Rule was violazed

Aside from the fact that the language of Rule 27, Seczion 2
ig clear requi:;ng the empinoyee, the Ca rrier and the Organizaticn
o agree to a walver, along wich the fact that this Beoard rhas =o
author:ty to CRaTd that language, we note that the function of the
union representative in cases of zsmployees waiving nearings and
accernting discipline is nor merely a pro torma one. Aside from
plaving a role in advising the affected employee con wcerning ok

conseguences qQr adv;sam*ll_v of acceat_ug proposed discipline, tz
union representative alsc serves the interests of other employees
ny polising rhe Agreement to assure that other employees’
contractual rights are not affected by any such waiver. The

-

emplovee 1is ocv1ously free to decline union representation azn
negotiate his own settlemenc. But, the bottom line here is that

the parties agreed as a matter of contract that the Orqah*: cicn

must also agres to any waiver of hearing. That was not done 1z
this case. Rule 27, Section 2 was violated.

&

The real issue nere ia rhe remedv. The Organizaticon seeks
compensation for Claimant not only for the time Claimant did znod
wOrk as a result of accepting the discipline, but also for overt e



- Award No. 3143%
2 Dockat No. MW-203%3
FE-3-5Z-3-3C4

= 4davs 2 romedy

~lad o no monsTary
s is thaz- Slaimanc
~ha Qroanizatian
rily acceptsd tihe
arrisr. To award
o wiTh o The
v ac z el Claimant’ 3
v &acc Zi o] ] bensflc
Crga ifatel Ti iclazicn
o re irmanive
ralisl scrikes oa arriar s
3 on Zia] v o an
z owrn clzims and grievances Saz
Sz rharicy cited chearain
inss
wient 27
o a =
chac 2an
comp e
Trgar Tiom mus
Secticn Zlal the ar
Cropesad waivers oz
the Carrisr in oI v,
Secti rhis Bpard from implemenci=z r=s
direc he circumstances reguire.

The Carrier’s argument chat an =arlier claim was Cil=d and
withdrawn over the disciplinary aspects of i cars this
matter is not persuasive. This clailm, timely addresses the
Organizazion’ s institutional concerns concerning the iar’ s
caking the waiver without the Crganization' s agreement. the
mactars cerzainly cverlap, we view the claims as suf Tiy

distincrc.

We nave also considered the Carrisr’s cited autherity for the
croposition that emplovee waivers are well-acceptad bars to further
processing of claims. The cited Awards, however (see e.g¢., Third
Division Award 21183; Second Division Award 12173; First Divisicn
Award 24252) do not address the narvow issue in this case in light
of the specific language of Rule 27, Section 2(a}’ s rzguirement
that the Organization also agree LO any employee waiver Laken under
rhat section. Thoss Awards are therefore distinguishable from the

747 27

-

instant master, particularly because of the language of Ru.
Section 2(aj.
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Form 1

The Second Division vuasisted of the regular members and in addition Referee

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
SECOND DIVISION

Award No. 13218
Docket No. 13050
98-2-95-2-114

Robert Richter when award was rendered.

(Internatinnal Rratherhood of Electrical Workers
( System Council No. 9

PARTIES TO DISPUTE: (

(CSX Transportation, Inc. (former Seaboard Coast
( Line Railroad Company)

STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

|£1-

That at Waycross, Georgia, May 28, 1994, CSX Transportation
violated the controlling agreement, particularly Rule 32, when
electrician D.E. Nichois, 1D 140091 was directed to attend formal
investigation to determine the facts in connection with his reporting
of a personal injury that occurred while on duty at approximately
10:30 a.m., May 26, 1994, CSX Transportation adduced that this
was approximately three hours after being counseled concerning
failure to perform his duties in a timely manner and delaying
locomotive repairs. Mr. Nichols was charged (1) with falsely
reporting the alleged personal injury; (2) with insubordination by his
failure to follow instructions from Plant Manager D.C. Minix not to
attempt to aggravate the alleged injury by rubbing his eye; and (3)
with possible retaliation for the counseling given him. Mr. Nichels
was suspended from service pending the outcome of the investigation.
Formal investigation was held on June 8, 1994, and CSX
Transportation concluded that Mr. Nichois was guiity as charged of
(1) falsely reporting of personal injury on May 26, 1994, supported
by the testimony of the Industrial Nurse and Doctors’ reports
indicating they could find nothing in his eye and no injury to the eye,
only minor irritation; (2) insuberdination by your failure to follow
instructions from Plant Manager D.C. Minix not to attempt to
aggravate the alleged injury by rubbing his eye; (3) reporting a
personal injury in retaliation for the counseling given him on May



Award No. 13218
Page 2 Docket No. 13050
98-2-95-2-116

Fnrm 1

24, 1994, nrior to the alleged Iuiusy. Discipline assessed was

dismissal from all services of CSX Transportation, inc.

z. Tliat electrician D.E. Nichols be compensated for eight (8) hours at
26, 1994, by reason CSX

the pro raw rate, commencing May
Transportation unjustly suspended and subsequently dismissed ¥Mr.
Nichols fram service on July 6, 1994, and compensation be paid for
all lost wages until such time Mr, Nichols is returned to service with
seniority rights unimpaired, be made whole for all vacation rights,
for all health and welfare and insurance, for pension benefits
including Railroad Retirement and Unemployment Insurance, and
for any other benefits that he would have earned as said benefits are
part of the wages lost while being unjustly suspended and dismissed
from service and his personal record be cleared uf all matters

referred to herein.”
FINDINGS:

The Second Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and all the

evidence, finds that:

The carrier or carriers and the employee or employees involved in this dispute are
respectively carrier and employee within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, 28

approved June 21, 1934.

This Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the dispute involved

herein.
Parties to said dispute were given due notice of hearing thereon.

Claimant was dismissed from the service of the Carrier on July 6, 1994 after a
formal Investigation held on June 8, 1994. Claimant was suspended from May 26, 1994

pending the Investigation.

Claimant was found guilty of falsely reporting a personal injury on May 26, 1994,
insubordination for not complying with the instructions of the Carrier’s Plant Manager
by rubbing his eye, and reporting 2 personal injury in retaliation for being counseled

prior to the alleged injury.
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The transcrip( reveais ihat at apprezimately 10:30 AM. on May 26, 15%4

Claimant was working on Spot No. 3 when he got sand in his eye. The Carrier’s

Supervisor testified:

rrdamd

“When I came down to spot 3, as a matter of facy, rigaf pefore the accident
happened, I was oo my way down {o see Mr. Nichois and Mr. Nichols came
out from uander the unit and expiained to me that he had received saad in his
eye. Well, fans was biowing and the sand was in circulation, so I hollered
out immediately to persons on top that if you have sand oa, that you have
people down here working. Then I assisted Mr. Nichols straight on to the
planning room to get the keys to carry him to the nurse.”

A member of Shop Safety Committee testified as follows:

“Well, to start, what happened I was in the Safety Director’s Office taking
his place while he was gone, and was off the property. And about 10:36-
10:35 1 got a call from the OfTice to come take Mr. Nichols to the nurse, that
he’d gotten sand blown in his eye. When I got to the office, they said that
Supervisor Sturdivant had already taken him, but they wanted me to go
look at the locomotive and see if there was sand or whatever. And, as soon
as [ went down to the locomotive 1159, I went downstairs where David
works and I talked to the machinist downstairs, and he said he didn’t see
where it happened and they were getting ready to change out some air
equipment. And I checked the area out and there was sand on the wheels,
fresh sand oa the wheel, and there was a fan downstairs at No. 1 truck that
was for ventilation. I went upstairs and I talked to machinist up there and
pipefitters and they said that pipefitters had put air on the locomotive to
recharge the main reservoir and the machinist were getting ready to change
out some air equipment - not air equipment, but do the dirt collectors, and
to do the dirt collectors, if you have air on the locomotive, you have to turn
it off down at the main reservoir, and the only thing we could figure out that
when they cut the air off, that it threw the locomotive into emergency, and
the sand was . . . went into emergency, sand blew down on the track”

While in the Planning Room before going to see the shop nurse the Carrier’s Plant
Manager saw the Claimant rubbing his eyes and told him to stop doing so. Depending on
whose testimony is believable, this occurred from one to three times.
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When ilze Clalmant iaaily was inlen to the Shep Nurse, his eves were flushed two
times. After the flushing, the Nurse could not find anything in Claimant’s eye. The
Claimant returned to work and compieted the day. That night Claimant’s eye was painful
and he went to the emergency room wherea patch was pnt nver his eve.

On May 27 Claimant wesnt to work wearing the patch. The Carrier took Claimant

to an ophthalmologist whe found Claimant’s eve to be red, but no forsign particles. When
the Claimant returned to work. the Carrier pulled him out of service pending the

Investigation.

The Organization filed this claim for several reasons. It argues that the Claimant
shouid not have been pulled out of service pending the Investigation. It further argues
that the Carrier acted unfairly and was arbitrary and capricious in dismissing the

Claimant.

Claimant had 26 vears of service at the time of the incident with one lost time

discipline of one day in 1972.

The Carrier argues that the charges were proven and the seriousness of the

charges warrants dismissal.

The Board should not presume to substitute its judgement for that of a carrier and
reverse or modify a carrier’c disciplinary decision unless it is shown that it acted in an
unreasonable, arbitrary, capricious or discriminatory manner, amounting to an abuse of

its discretion.

This case is a gross misuse of the Carrier’s discretion. First, the Carrier had nv
basis for suspending the Claimant from service pending the Investigation. There was no
evidence produced to indicate that the Claimant was a safety hazard to himself or other
employees, nor had the Claimant violated a Carrier Rule that by its nature requires an

employee being pulled out of service.

Second, there is no question that Claimant had sand bigwn in his eye- The fact that
the Shop Nurse could not find anything in the Claimant’s eye after flushing it out twice
does not mean that the Claimant falsified 2 injury. The insubordination charge is
ludicrous, and there was no evidence prescuted that the counseling session was anything
more than a production meeting. The testimony does not reveal that there were harsh

words spoken at the meeting.
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Tha Carrier failed to show that the Claimant warranted any discipline, let alone
dismissal. Claimant is to be reinstated with seniority unimpaired, and pay for all time 108t
except for the 30-day time limit extension granted the Organization to submit the case to

the Board.

The Organization’s request that the Claimant be made whole for all vacation
rights, health and welfare benefits, etc., is unfounded and not supported by the
Agreement. Rule 32 reads in part, “Ifitis found thar ar employee has been uwnjnstly

suspended or dismissed from the service, such employee shall be reinstated with his
seniority unimpaired and compensated the wage lost, if any, resuiting from said

suspension or dismissal.”

AWARD

Claim sustained in acenrdance with the Findings.

ORDER

This Board, after consideration of the dispute identified above, hereby orders that
an award favorable to the Claimant(s) be made. The Casrier is ordered to make the
Award effective on or before 30 days following the postmark date the Award is

transmitted to the parties.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Second Division

Dated at Chicago, Hlinois. this 26th day of February 1998.
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1,1 Division of the Adiustment Board has jurisdiction over the dispute involved

18w merm foa

herein.
Parties to said dispute were civen due notice of hearing thereon.

Claimant was dismissed from the service of the Carrier on October 24, 1994 as
a result of an Investication held on October 5, 1994, Claimant was withheld from
service beginning September 17, 1994, pending the Investigation. Claimant was found
by the Carrier to have falsified an injury report on September 17, 1994,

The Organization filed this claim on the basis the Investigation was neither fair
nor impartial, the charge was not precise, Carrier failed to prove Claimant’s guilt, and
the Carrier misused its managerial discretion.

A review of the record dictates that the position of the Organization should be

sustained.

On June 28, 1994, Claimant notified his Supervisor that at approximately 2:00
P.M. he sustained an injury to the middle finger of his right hand while closing a
locomotive cabinet door. At the time, the Carricr’s Foreman did not ask the Claimant
to fill out an injury report. The Foreman stated he could not see any obvious signs of an

injury.

Over the next couple of months there was discussion between the Claimant and
various Carrier supervisors. vet none requested the Claimant fill out an injury report.

On September 15, 1994, Claimant saw his doctor because of the swelling in his
finger. An X-ray revealed 2 healed fracture. On September 17, 1994, Claimant
reported this to the Carrier’s General Foreman. At that time Claimant was requested

to fill out an injury report.

On September 17. 1994..Claimant was charged with falsifving an injury report.
To this date the Carrier failed to state how the injury report was falsified.

Claimant had 17 vears of seniority at the time of the incident with no apparent
previous discipline assessed against him.
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The Carrier aiso erred when it suspended the Claimant pending the Investigation.
The Carrier did not offer a valid reason for doing se.

The Board will sustain the claim for reinstatement with seniority unimpaired and
ywiihi pay for all time lost beginning Seprember 17, 1994. However, that portion of the
claim requesting that Claimant be made “whole for all fringe benefits including but not
limited to, vacation rights and credits, insurance coverage, retirement credits, and ail

other rights and privileges.” is denied. The Schedule Agreement provides:
« . Ifitis found that zn employee has been unjustly suspended or
dismissed from the service, such employee shall be reinstated with his

seniority rights unimpaired, and compensated for his net wage loss, if any,
resulting from said suspension or dismissal”

AWARD

Claim sustained in accordance with the Findings.

ORDER

This Board, after consideration of the dispute identified above, hereby arders that
an award favorabie to the Claimant({s) be made. The Carrier is ordered to make the
Award effective on or before 30 days following the postmark date the Award is

transmitted to the parties.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Second Division

Dated at Chicago, Iilinois, this 26th day of February 1998.
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